
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 7th November, 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Cheadle

Members: Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans
Cllr Kimber
Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sellis
Cllr Sheldon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes
Committee Meeting held on 17 October 2017

1 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum
A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

7 - 8

6.  Draft Hub Committee Forward Plan
If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 12 noon on Friday, 3 November 
2017 to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting.

9 - 14

7.  Community Safety Partnership 15 - 20

8.  Joint Local Plan: Standing Agenda Item 

9.  Quarter 2 Performance Measures 21 - 34

10.  Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017 35 - 50

11.  General Data Protection Regulation -Readiness Update 51 - 62



Page No

12.  Task and Finish Group Updates (if any):

(a)Discretionary Grant Funding Review; and
(b)Performance Measures

13.  Rural Broadband Working Group Update (if any) 

14.  Annual Work Programme 2017/18 63 - 64

15.  Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this meeting

                  PART   TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE 
OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
EXEMPT INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if 
any)

If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following 
resolution:-

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting 
the grounds that exempt information may be disclosed as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act”.

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813662 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk




 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 17th day of OCTOBER 2017 at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr J Yelland – Chairman  

    Cllr R Baldwin  Cllr D W Cloke  
    Cllr J Evans   Cllr P Kimber   
    Cllr A F Leech  Cllr J R McInnes  
    Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr C R Musgrave 

Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr P J Ridgers 
 Cllr A Roberts  Cllr D K A Sellis  
 Cllr J Sheldon 

     
Head of Paid Service 
Executive Director – Service Delivery and 
Commercial Development 
Commissioning Manager 

      Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
         

Also in Attendance: Cllrs W G Cann OBE; C Edmonds; N Jory; B 
Lamb; C M Mott; J B Moody; G Parker; R F D 
Sampson; L Samuel; and P R Sanders 

     
*O&S 39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr R Cheadle. 
 
 
*O&S 40 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5 September 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true 
and correct record. 

 
 
*O&S 41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there were 
none made. 

 
 
*O&S 42 PUBLIC FORUM 
 There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session at this 

meeting. 
 
 
*O&S 43 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

The most recent Hub Committee Forward Plan was presented for 
consideration.  
 
 



 
 

 
In discussion, the Committee was advised that the ‘Set up of a Local 
Authority Lottery’ agenda item, that was scheduled for consideration by the 
Hub Committee at its meeting on 31 October 2017, would ultimately require 
the approval of the full Council. 

 
 
*O&S 44 ONE COUNCIL CONSULTATION PROCESS 
 Consideration was given to a report that provided a detailed overview of the 

One Council Consultation process, including how the consultation was 
devised and the range of methods used to engage with the public. 

 
 In her introduction, the Committee Chairman emphasised that the purpose 

of this agenda item was not to focus on the merits of the proposal, but to 
ensure that the consultation process had been fair, reasonable and 
balanced. 

 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the recent press release.  The Leader was aware of a number of 
concerns that had been raised at the recent press release that had been 
issued.  The Leader stated that it was his personal view that a press 
release should have been held back until after the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had been given the opportunity to scrutinise the 
consultation process and check that the 
[...]
ation of Small 
Businesses for Devon; the Business Information Point in Okehampton; 
the local Chambers of Commerce and the Business Voice mailing list; 

 
(i) town and parish council responses.  Whilst some Members felt that a 

52% response rate from town and parish councils was low, the point was 
made that, in light of the lack of alternative options, a number had not 
felt in a position to make an evidence based submission to the survey.  
The Committee was also informed that, whilst aware that the 
consultation period had expired, Tavistock Town Council would be 
formally considering the proposal at its meeting later today; 

 
(j) the wording of the questions.  Based upon feedback he had received, a 

Member stated that there was a perception amongst some residents that 
the questions had been somewhat leading towards encouraging a 
positive response to the survey; 

 
(k) the timing of the Committee meeting.  A Member expressed his personal 

disappointment that the Committee meeting was not held at the exact 
same time as the equivalent Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting at 
South Hams District Council. 

 
In conclusion, a number of Members stated their belief that the consultation 
process had been robust and sound.    

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee has considered the consultation process and response. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

* O&S 45 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 
  

(a) T18 
The Chairman advised that the Hub Committee had endorsed the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group at its meeting on 18 July 
2017 (Minute *HC 15 refers).  In formally closing it down, the Committee 
wished to thank the Group Members for their contributions during the 
Review.  
 

(b) Discretionary Grant Funding Review 
In making reference to the linkages with some of the questions in the 
Member Budget Survey, the Chairman emphasised the importance of all 
Members completing the questionnaire during the current consultation 
process. 
 

(c) Performance Measure 
By way of an update, it was noted that the Group was still gathering 
information in advance of its next meeting on 29 November 2017.  In addition, 
the Group remained on target to produce its final recommendations early in 
the New Year.  

 
 
*O&S 46 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Chairman introduced the latest version of the Work Programme for the 
next 12 months and the following updates were highlighted: 
 
- The Committee agreed that the three partner annual updates that had 

been programmed for the meeting on 7 November 2017 should be 
deferred for consideration at the Draft Budget 2018/19 meeting on 16 
January 2018 and re-titled: ‘Grant Funding: Update Report’; 
 

- Following the request at the last Committee meeting, it was noted that a 
Scrutiny Proposal Form had been produced on Rural Broadband 
Provision in the Borough (Minute *O&S 37 refers).  It had been agreed 
that, as a way forward, the Committee would formally request that a 
meeting of the Rural Broadband Working Group be arranged in the 
upcoming weeks and that renewed energy be given to this Group in an 
attempt to influence an improvement in rural broadband provision in the 
Borough.  It was also agreed that consideration should be given to co-
opting additional interested Members on to the Working Group. 

 
 
*O&S 47 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 

FROM THIS MEETING 
The Chairman advised the Committee that a trainer had been sourced to 
deliver the Overview and Scrutiny related training and a date would be fixed 
in due course. 
 



 
 

In addition, the Committee noted that a Member training session would be 
convened on the Lone Worker Policy and general health and safety 
awareness issues in the upcoming months.  

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 3.25 pm) 
_________________ 

Chairman 





 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commit
[...]
 notice has been given, questions can be put to the Hub Committee at the beginning of the meeting.  

The Hub Committee consists of nine Councillors.  Each has responsibility for a particular area of the Council’s work.   

Cllr Sanders – Leader   

Cllr Samuel – Deputy Leader  

Cllr Sampson – Lead Member for Commercial Services 

Cllr Moody – Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing 

Cllr Oxborough – Lead Member for Economy  

Cllr Jory – Lead Member for Environment and Assets  

Cllr Mott – Lead Member for Customer First   

Cllr Edmonds - Lead Member for Resources and Performance  

Cllr Parker – Lead Member for Strategic Planning and Housing  

Further information on the workings of the Hub Committee, including latest information on agenda items, can be obtained by contacting the  

Member Services Section by e-mail to member.services@westdevon.gov.uk   

All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise indicated for the reasons shown  

 

 



 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE HUB COMMITTEE  

 

Service  Title of Report and summary  Lead Officer  

and Member  

Decision maker  Anticipated date of 

meeting  

Strategy & Commissioning Productivity Plan Joint Committee – an update on 

the work being carried out between partners 

towards the formation of a joint committee who will 

oversee the delivery of a productivity plan for the 

area 

DA/Cllr Sanders Council Date tbc 

Strategy & Commissioning Housing Position Statement TJ/Cllr Parker Hub Committee Date tbc 

SLT Transformation Programme Closedown – to provide 

a closedown report of the T18 Transformation 

Programme 

LB/Cllr Sanders Hub Committee 28 November 2017 

 Simmons Park parking charges CA/Cllr Sampson Council 28 November 2017 

Support Services 

 

Revenue Budget Monitoring to September 2017 (six 

monthly position) – a revenue budget monitoring 

report to monitor income and expenditure variations 

against the approved revenue budget
[...]
7 

Support Services ICT Procurement Options – to advise Members of 

the options in relation to ICT procurement 

MW/Cllr 

Edmonds 

Hub Committee 28 November 2017 

SLT Revenue Budget Proposals 2018/19 – to set out 

recommendations for the Revenue Budget for 

2018/19 (including the council tax level for 2018/19) 

LB/Cllr Sanders Council 6 February 2018 

SLT Capital Budget Proposals 2018/19 – to set out 

recommendations for the Capital Programme budget 

for 2018/19 

LB/Cllr Sanders Council 6 February 2018 



 

Support Services Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (nine monthly 

position) – a revenue budget monitoring report to 

monitor income and expenditure variations against 

the approved revenue budget for 2017/18, and to 

provide a forecast of the year end position 

 

 

 

LB/Cllr Edmonds Hub Committee 6 February 2018 

Commercial Services Parking Strategy CA/Cllr Sampson Council 6 February 2018 

Support Services Capital Programme Budget Monitoring 2017/18 

(nine monthly position) – to advise Members of the 

progress on individual schemes within the approved 

capital programme, including an assessment of their 

financial position 

LB/Cllr Edmonds Hub Committee 6 February 2018 

 

* Exempt Item (This means information contained in the report is not available to members of the public)  

SJ – Steve Jorden – Executive Director Strategy and Commissioning and Head of Paid Service  

SH – Sophie Hosking – Executive Director Service Delivery and Commercial Development            

LB – Lisa Buckle – Finance COP Lead and s151 Officer                    CBowen – Catherine Bowen – Monitoring Officer  

HD – Helen Dobby – Group Manager Commercial Services      DA – Darren Arulvasagam – Group Manager Business Development 

SM – Steve Mullineaux – Group Manager Support Services      SLT – Senior Leadership Team  

CB – Chris Brook – COP Lead Assets       IB – Isabel Blake – COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits  

JS – Jane Savage – Lead Specialist Waste Strategy     LC – Lesley Crocker – COP Lead Communications  

IL – Ian Luscombe – COP Lead Environmental Health     RS – Rob Sekula 

            RH – Rob Harkness 

                                    

  



 
  





Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 7 November 2017 

Title: Community Safety Partnership  

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Rebecca Hewitt Role: Senior Community Safety 

Officer, South Devon and 
Dartmoor Community 
Safety Partnership  

Contact: 01626 215873 

Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:   

1.  That Members note the report; and 

2.  That Members identify any issues to be raised at the next 
 Community Safety Partnership meeting. 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined 
by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime 

and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
 

 

2. Background 

 
South Devon and Dartmoor CSP operates across Teignbridge, South 

Hams and West Devon and is a statutory partnership. 



3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
The CSP is intelligence led and delivers in the context of the Devon 

Strategic Assessment and also the Police and Crime Plan that is 
owned by the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

The CSP continues to focus on the most vulnerable within our 
community in response to information provided by the Devon 

Strategic Assessment and any emerging threats or risks.  
The CSP works collaboratively across Devon and the Peninsula to 

tackle issues such as child sexual exploitation, modern slavery, drug 
misuse, prejudice related crime, preventing violent extr
[...]
Author: Jim Davis Role: Specialist – Performance & 
Intelligence 

Contact: EXT:1493  

Email: jim.davis@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That Members note the performance levels against target communicated 
in the Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures supplied in the 

background and the exception report. 
 

 

1. Executive summary  
 

Performance measures for Quarter 2 have maintained a good level with 

only two measures at ‘red’ for this quarter, one of which is new with a 
new stretching target.  

 
The performance of the transactions on the website has continued to 

improve so much above the early 20% target that the target has become 
an irrelevance and will be reviewed and reconsidered as part of the wider 
performance measure review. Details on the most popular web submitted 

transactions will be reported on the background report going forward. 



Percentage of calls answered in 20 seconds continues to be below the 
target level but has seen a consistent improvement since March and is 

getting close to its target range. 
 

A new measure has been added, splitting out the online submissions for 
Benefits claims into New Claims, and Change of Circumstances. A Target 
of 25% has been set for Changes of circumstances which is much higher 

than the current level but should be achievable with channel shift 
activities by the end of the year  

 
2. Background  
 

The Balanced Scorecard has suffered from scope creep over the years 
where some measures are reported to Committee for interest rather than 

to fulfil a scrutinising role and generates questions rather than helps to 
provide answers. A joint Task and Finish group is reviewing the measures 
targets and format of reports going forward. The new web-based 

performance dashboards provide monthly information up-to-date 
information to provide context against the report that comes to 

Committee and access to a much larger range of data to access if desired.  
 

 
3. Outcomes/o
[...]
nge of 

circumstances online 

(IEG4) 

Lorraine 
Mullineau

x  
5% 5.1% 6.7% 9.1% 8% 25% 

This is a new measure and a stretching target. The uptake of new 

claims online has been very good but change of circumstances 

hasn’t been as used as extensively. Various channel shift activities 

will take place over the coming months to improve this figure and 

naturally as the new claimants, that applied online initially, become 

a higher percentage of the active claimants the number of changes 

of circumstances submitted online should increase. 

 
 



Explanation and value of targets for Balanced Scorecard measures 

Italics for obsolete or updated figures 

 

Measure Target Explanation 

Overall waste recycling rate %  58% 

A combination of recycling, re-use & composting for household waste. A 

self-set stretching target based on historic collection rates and current 

ambitions 

Residual waste per household 31kg/month The residual waste left after recycling and re-use.  

Average Call Answer Time   1 min 

Simple statistic to judge overall call answer speed. Can mask the 

complexity of call answer times but provides useful yardstick for 

comparing performance over time. If capacity exists in CST then 

answering calls in 20secs is common and simple. Answering calls 

consistently around the minute (or any) timeframe occurs only when 

incoming calls are being matched with the speed calls are being 

completed. As an example with our avg call and wrap up time of 7 mins 

this target is passed with only 2 extra calls being received per minute. 

Each additional extra 2 calls/minute would add another 1 minute wait to 

all callers wait time. 

% of enquiries resolved at first point of 

contact 
60% 

In contrast to the measure above, this focuses on when the customer gets 

through, can CST deal with the issue at hand. Driving increased success in 

this measure pushes up call times so has a negative impact on call answer 

speed. 

% of Applications deter
[...]
it new claims web/post 

submissions (IEG4) 
60% 

Ratio of submissions via the new IEG4 portal 

Ratio of benefit change of circumstances 

web/post submissions (IEG4) 
25% 

Ratio of submissions via the new IEG4 portal 

T18: Ratio call/web submissions 

10% increasing 

over time 

Updated to 

20% 

Ratio for customers calling vs self servicing using integrated processes 

online. Customers currently fill in online forms but this then requires 

input into our systems. The new integrated approach inputs directly to 

our system and routes work where needed.  

Initially requires creation of account before first submission so 

expectation of slight drop off in ratio to begin with and then increasing as 

more customers sign up. 



Communication initiatives will be coordinated at key times during the 

year, for example, with annual council tax bills to drive sign ups so a 

stepwise increase in submissions is expected.  

 
 
 





Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee    

Date: 7 November 2017  

Title: Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017  

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

N/a 

Date next steps can be taken:  Hub Committee 
28.11.17  

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  Role: Legal CoP Lead Specialist and 
Monitoring Officer   

Contact: Email: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk   

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. To review the Ombudsman Annual Letter for 2017 (attached at Appendix A) and 

consider what corporate lessons may be learnt and whether further service improvements 

are required. 

2. To make any recommendations to the Hub Committee.  

 

 

1. Executive summary 

1.1. To consider the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2017 

regarding Ombudsman complaints received against the Council for the period 1 April 

2016 to 31 March 2017 (attached as Appendix A to this report). This includes Annex 

1 ‘cases received’ and Anne
[...]
 

Date: 7 November 2017  

Title: General Data Protection Regulation –  Readiness 
Update  

Portfolio Area: Support Services    

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

N/A 

Date next steps can be taken: N/A 

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Support Services Specialist 
Manager 

Contact: Neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the approach to General 
Data Protection Regulation readiness ahead of its implementation in May 
2018. 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 From May 2018, new regulations come into force in respect of Data 

Protection. Known as the General Data Protection Regulation. 
 

1.2 This report outlines the changes that the Council will need to implement in 
order to achieve compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) by 25 May 2018  
 

1.3 The GDPR places great emphasis on the documentation that the Council 
must maintain in order to demonstrate accountability. Compliance within all 
areas listed in this report will require that the Council reviews our approach to 
information governance and how we manage data protection as a corporate 
issue.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2. Background  
 

2.1. The General Data Protection Regulation is an EU regulation drafted to be fit 
for purpose in the digital age. The GDPR will replace the UK’s existing Data 
Protection Act which was developed in 1995. The Government have 
confirmed that the UK’s decision to leave the EU will not affect the 
commencement of the GDPR. 

   
2.2. The GDPR applies to ‘controllers’ and ‘processors’ – the controller says how 

and why personal data is processed and the processor acts on the 
controller’s behalf.  

 
2.3. The Information Commissioners Office has set out a 12 point plan for 

preparing for GDPR as follows;  
 
2.3.1. Awareness - Implementing the GDPR at the last minute will leave 

organisations at risk of non-compli
[...]
oup Updates (if any)  
   
27 February 2018 Q3 Performance Indicators Jim Davis 
 Executive Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates  

 Joint Local Plan: Standing Agenda Item Tom Jones 
   
8 May 2018 Q4 Performance Indicators Jim Davis 
 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates  
 O+S Draft Annual Report Darryl White 

 Joint Local Plan: Standing Agenda Item Tom Jones 
   

 




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Draft Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Community Safety Partnership
	9 Quarter 2 Performance Measures
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	10 Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	11 General Data Protection Regulation -Readiness Update
	Appendix A

	14 Annual Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 7th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans Cllr Kimber
Cllr Leech Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sellis Cllr Sheldon

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Moody Cllr Mott
Cllr Parker Cllr Sampson

Officers:
Executive Director – Service Delivery and Commercial Development
Group Manager – Support Services and Customer First
Specialist – Community Safety, Safeguarding and Partnerships
Specialist – Performance & Intelligence
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Support Services Specialists Manager

48. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S 48
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs J R 
McInnes, D E Moyse, P J Ridgers and D K A Sellis.

49. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S 49



The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 17 October 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman 
as a true and correct record.

50. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S 50
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but 
there were none made.

51. Public Forum 
*O&S 51
There were no issues raised during the Public Forum session at this 
meeting.

52. Draft Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S 52
The most recent Hub Committee Forward Plan was presented for 
consideration. 

The Chairman advised that the ‘Productivity Plan Joint Committee’ and 
‘Housing Position Statement’ reports were intended to be presented to 
the meeting of the Hub Committee scheduled for 28 November 2017.

53. Community Safety Partnership 
*O&S 53
Cllr Musgrave, in his capacity as the Council’s representative on the 
Community Safety Partnership, presented a report that provided 
Members with the opportunity to scrutinise the work of the Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined by Sections 19 and 20 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder (Overview and 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.

The Senior Community Safety Officer (SCSO), South Devon and 
Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership, highlighted several areas 
within the report and responded to questions.  She also raised two 
areas not listed in the report, the first of which was a methodology for 
the trafficking of drugs which targeted vulnerable young people and as 
such was a focus for the Partnership.  The second issue was the 
prevalence of gang culture within one of the towns in the South Devon 
and Dartmoor area.  

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the likelihood of continued funding.  In response the SCSO advised 
that the funding was guaranteed for a further year however there 
was uncertainty arising from the proposed merger between Devon 
and Cornwall Police and Dorset Police Authorities;

(b) that the frontline Police were very supportive, albeit within 
resource constraints;

(c) that Members would appreciate a training session on the issues 
that the Partnership dealt with.  All Members supported the request 



for training and it was agreed that it should be included in the 
recommendation;

(d) that the Partnership provided very good value for money.    

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted; and
2. That training for Members be arranged on issues relevant to the 

Partnership. 

54. Joint Local Plan: Standing Agenda Item 
*O&S 54
The Lead Member for Strategic Planning and Housing gave a verbal 
update on progress with the Joint Local Plan (JLP).

Key areas included:
 A timetable for the examination of the Plan would be 

circulated to Members;
 The Inspector had built in time to enable discussion on 

matters that may arise;
 There was a comprehensive Local Plan Library as the 

Inspector was concerned that members of the public could 
access any documents;

 There had been representations from people with sites that 
had not been allocated.  Alternative sites would only be 
looked at if sites within the Plan were unsustainable;

 In terms of a five year land supply, full details would be made 
available to the public on 29 November 2017.

In response to a question on how performance of the Plan could be 
measured, the Lead Member confirmed that the JLP Steering Group 
had turned its attention to that and the Plan contained a series of 
measures.  It would be important to agree which were the key 
measures to monitor.  The five year land supply figures would be 
reviewed annually.  It would also be important to monitor and reflect 
on the performance of the delivery of the Plan itself.

Another Member raised the problem of planning permissions being 
granted but not actioned, so questioned whether there was any 
mechanism to enforce.  The Lead Member responded that there were a 
range of actions that could be taken at a local and national level, but 
that West Devon did not perform badly in terms of housing delivery.  
The JLP would be a 20 year programme, some sites would come 
forward sooner than others and the key would be to identify sites that 
could be in trouble.

One Member asked if proposals to standardise the methodology for 
assessing housing need could affect the numbers of houses that the 
authority was required to provide.  The Lead Member responded to the 
question in detail and concluded that within the JLP area, the Group 



had added together the requirements and then looked at the most 
sustainable way to provide those houses across the three authorities.

The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for his update and agreed 
that it would now be appropriate for a short update on progress of the 
Plan to be presented to the O&S Committee at each meeting.

55. Quarter 2 Performance Measures 
*O&S 55
The Lead Member for Support Services presented a report that set out 
the performance levels against target as communicated in the 
Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures supplied in the 
presented background and the exception report.  Member’s attention 
was drawn to a new indicator, percentage of Change of Circumstances 
benefits claims received online.

During discussion, reference was made to the following:

1. The length of time taken to process new benefits claims being back 
within tolerance;

2. Whilst it was accepted that not all benefits claimants had access to 
a computer, encouraging channel shift would ‘free up’ call handlers 
to assist those who needed to contact by phone;

3. The indicator for percentage of enquiries resolved at first point of 
contact no longer being collected.  This led to a wider discussion on 
the Customer Contact Centre and Members were advised that the 
Centre was set up in such a way that the Customer Contact Centre 
Manager was able to quickly more resource within teams to 
respond to changing levels of demand;

4. The way that sickness absence was recorded was not helpful and 
this would be reviewed to reflect the single organisational 
workforce.

It was then: 

RESOLVED 

That the performance levels against target communicated in the 
Balanced Scorecard and the performance figures supplied in the 
background and the exception report be noted.

56. Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017 
*O&S 56
The Lead Member for Support Services presented a report that 
considered the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 
2017 regarding complaints received against the Council for the period 
1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  As part of his introduction, he set out 
how the level of complaints had decreased over the previous four years 
indicating a steady improvement in service levels.

It was then:

RESOLVED 



That the Ombudsman Annual Letter for 2017, as presented at 
Appendix A, be reviewed, corporate lessons learnt and whether service 
improvements are required had been considered.

57. General Data Protection Regulation -Readiness Update 
*O&S 57
The Lead Member for Support Services presented a report that outlined 
the changes that the Council would need to implement in order to 
achieve compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) by 25 May 2018.  He advised that progress would be reviewed 
on a regular basis.  

The Support Services Specialist Manager advised Members that the 
Information Commissioners Office had been in touch in respect of the 
need for Members to be registered as data controllers.  As part of their 
role, they collected data relating to residents.  He advised that it was 
likely that the Council would cover the cost of ensuring all Members 
were appropriately registered.  He also confirmed that training for town 
and parish councils on Data Protection Regulations was being 
considered.  Members welcomed this information and requested that 
they be included in any training sessions that were arranged. 

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the approach to General Data Protection Regulation readiness 
ahead of implementation in May 2018 was supported, and that 
Members should be fully trained in the implications and responsibilities 
of the regulations.  

58. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any): 
* O&S 58

(a) Partnership Grant Funding Review
The Chairman confirmed that this group had not met yet, and also 
advised that the name of the group should be Partnership (not 
Discretionary).  They would meet in time to bring a report to the 
January 2018 meeting of the O&S Committee.

(b)Performance Measure
By way of an update, it was confirmed that joint working with South 
Hams District Council was currently on hold.  The outcome of this piece 
of work was not needed until April 2018. 

59. Annual Work Programme 2017/18 
*O&S 59
The Chairman introduced the latest version of the Work Programme for 
the next 12 months and the following updates were highlighted:

- Following recent incidents where the Ambulance Service were 
reported to have failed to provide an appropriate level of service to 



residents, a Member asked if they could be invited to attend a 
future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have 
the opportunity to outline how they were facing public sector 
challenges.  The Committee agreed to this request and asked that 
they attend the meeting scheduled for 27 February 2018;

- JLP Update would now be a standing agenda item for every 
meeting.

60. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
this meeting 
*O&S 60
The Chairman advised the Committee that a trainer had been sourced 
to deliver the Overview and Scrutiny related training and this would 
take place on the morning of 5 December 2017 commencing at 
10.00am.

In addition, the Committee noted that, further to items earlier in the 
agenda, training sessions would be arranged on the Community Safety 
Partnership and Data Protection.

The Meeting concluded at 4.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


